

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

FISH IN KNEELAND POND-JERSEY POND.

Снар. 567

Chapter 567.

An Act for the protection of Fish in Kneeland Pond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are hereby prohibited from taking Taking of fish from Kneeland pond, so called, in the town pond for two of Albany, county of Oxford, for the period of two years ited. from the first day of March, in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three.

SECT. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act Penalty. shall be liable to a fine of not exceeding ten dollars for each offense and a further fine of one dollar for each fish so taken, to be recovered on complaint before any trial justice in Oxford county, one-half to the complainant and one-half to the county of Oxford.

Approved March 27, 1893.

Chapter 568.

An Act to prohibit the taking of trout from Jersey Pond and outlet, and all tributaries to the said pond and outlet, located in Buckfield, Turner and Hartford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are hereby prohibited from taking trout from Jersey pond and outlet, and all tributaries to the trout from Jersaid pond and outlet, located in Buckfield, Turner and Hartford, by any means, for four years.

Any person who shall violate the provisions of Penalty. SECT. 2. this act shall be liable to a penalty of ten dollars for the offense, and a further penalty of one dollar for each trout so taken, to be recovered on complaint before any trial justice in any county where the offense is committed, one-half to the complainant and one-half to the county where the penalty is recovered.

Approved March 27, 1893.

Taking of sey pond for four years, prohibited.

ears, prohib.

873